PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3060179

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CAMERON INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION	06/30/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ONESUBSEA, LLC
Street Address:	4646 W. SAM HOUSTON PKWY., NORTH
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77041

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14064396
Application Number:	13712441
Application Number:	61735531

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)658-2553

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-658-1818

houstonpatmail@chamberlainlaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: COLLIN A. ROSE Address Line 1: 1200 SMITH STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	130809-029703US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA STRYKER, IP PARALEGAL
SIGNATURE:	/Jessica Stryker, IP Paralegal/
DATE SIGNED:	10/09/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=OneSubsea - IP CAM Assignment_redacted_130809-029703US#page1.tif source=OneSubsea - IP CAM Assignment_redacted_130809-029703US#page2.tif source=OneSubsea - IP CAM Assignment redacted 130809-029703US#page3.tif

source=OneSubsea - IP CAM Assignment redacted 130809-029703US#page4.tif

REEL: 033949 FRAME: 0777

PATENT

source=OneSubsea - IP CAM Assignment_redacted_130809-029703US#page5.tif source=OneSubsea - IP CAM Assignment_redacted_130809-029703US#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 033949 FRAME: 0778

ASSIGNMENT, RESERVATION, AND LICENSE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights ("this Agreement") is entered into on June 30, 2013, ("the Effective Date") by and between Cameron International Corporation , a Delaware corporation, by itself and on behalf of its Affiliates (defined below) not signatory hereto,
OnoSubsect LLC
("US Venture Entity"), a Delaware corporation,

[[3416124]]

ARTICLE II

ASSIGNMENT TO US VENTURE ENTITY

- 2.1 Subject to Cameron's reservation of rights set forth in Section 4, Cameron hereby sells, assigns, transfers, grants, and conveys all of Cameron's rights, title and interest in and to the Cameron Transferred IP (other than Cameron Transferred IP owned by Cameron Transferred Subsidiaries) in the U.S. ("Cameron Transferred U.S. IP") to US Venture Entity. This assignment of Cameron Transferred U.S. IP includes, but is not limited to:
 - a. the patents, patent applications and invention disclosures set forth on Schedule 2.1(a);
 - b. with respect to the patents, patent applications and invention disclosures assigned under 2.1(a) and set forth on Schedule 2.1(a), the right to:
 - i. the invention claimed therein;
 - ii. all Letters Patents that may be granted thereon worldwide;
 - iii. all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals and extensions thereof; and
 - iv. apply for any patents, file any patent applications or claim priority based thereon, under the provisions of any law, convention or treaty and in any jurisdiction worldwide;
 - c. the registered trademarks, including the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby, set forth on Schedule 2.1(c).

for the avoidance of doubt, Sections 2.1(a) and 2.1(c) merely set forth certain, registered Intellectual Property rights assigned pursuant to the first sentence of Section 2.1 and are not limiting.

2.2 The assignment in Section 2.1 is complete and undivided, and includes the right (a) in and to all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and (b) to sue or otherwise bring or maintain, worldwide, any action, whether pending or uninitiated, for any past, present or future infringement of, breach of obligation regarding, or misappropriation of the Cameron Transferred U.S. IP and the right to collect and receive all benefits and damages therefrom.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be signed by their duly authorized representatives:

Cameron International Corporation

Signature

William C. Lemmer

Printed Name

Senior Vice President & General Counsel

Title

Ones	subsea	LLC			
				<u> </u>	and the second
Signa	iture			- The state of the	***************************************
Willi	am C. I	<u>lemme</u>	r		<u>-</u>
	ed Nam				
Presid	ient				
Title					
	Ω_{ϵ}		20	5254.5	

Schedule 2.1(a) Patents, Patent Applications and Invention Disclosures

[Attached]

	- Ille	Inventor	Country	Status	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date
031870	SUBSEA COMPLETION WITH A TUBING SPOOL CONNECTION SYSTEM	JUNE, DAVID R.; SMITH, CRAIG S.	NSA	Pending	13/712441	12/12/2012		
031870	SUBSEA COMPLETION WITH A TUBING SPOOL CONNECTION SYSTEM	JUNE, DAVID R.; SMITH, CRAIG S.	NSA	Pending	61/735531	12/10/2012		

PATENT REEL: 033949 FRAME: 0784